total limits in force for the preceding calendar year, or Two 453 

Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00), whichever is 454 

less.  Further, in any calendar year, the annual total of all 455 

nonrecoupable assessment funds collected shall not exceed, in the 456 

aggregate, Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000.00). 457 

SECTION 8.  Section 83-34-12, Mississippi Code of 1972, is 458 

amended as follows: 459 

83-34-12.  The * * * recoupable or nonrecoupable assessment 460 

of an assessable insurer may, after hearing, be ordered deferred, 461 

in whole or in part, upon application by the insurer if, in the 462